
Award Notice 
Grant Solicitation LPZ03 

 
 

1. Emergency Shelter Grant program, Shelter Facilities 

2. Submission Window:  September 8, 2010 to October 8, 2010 

3. Grant Manager: 

Thomas Pierce 
Office on Homelessness 
Department of Children and Families 
1317 Winewood Blvd. 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-0700 
Phone:  850-922-9850 
Fax:  850 487-1361 
Email:  Tom_Pierce@dcf.state.fl.us 
 

4. Intended Grant Awards: 

Applicant Name Location Grant Award
Alpha + Omega Freedom Ministries  Wauchula $95,000 
New Beginnings - Lake County   Clermont $95,000 
Okaloosa/Walton CoC Ft. Walton Beach $95,000 
New Start  St. Augustine $72,200 
South Brevard Women's Center  Melbourne $95,000 
Jericho Roads Ministries  Brooksville $95,000 
Community of Hope  Melbourne $23,507 
Another Way Lake City $95,000 
Catholic Charities NW Florida Panama City $80,000 
Hogan's Harvest  St. Augustine $29,866 
Daughter's of Grace  Flagler Beach $59,920 
Alpha + Omega Miracle Home St. Augustine $80,000 
Betty Griffin House - St. Johns St. Augustine $75,840 
Path of Citrus County Beverly Hills $50,832 
Help Now of Osceola  Kissimmee $48,000 
City of Key West Key West $80,000 
FL Keys Outreach Key West $65,000 
St. Francis House - Gainesville Gainesville $57,200 
Samuels Housel Key West $65,000 
Homeless Family Center  Vero Beach $32,132 
ESHC of St. Johns St. Augustine $65,000 
St. Augustine Society - St. Francis St. Augustine $59,150 
Arbor House Gainesville $8,881 
Genesis House Melbourne $54,063 
Christian Care Center Leesburg $53,324 
The Sanctuary Homosassa $53,324 
Domestic Abuse Shelter Key West $53,324 
Talbot House Ministries Lakeland $18,317 
Citrus County Abuse Shelter Inverness $48,539 
Catholic Charities - Monroe County Key West $30,608 
Lee Conlee House Palatka $23,484 
Vivid Visions Live Oak $53,324 
Peaceful Paths Gainesville $25,062 
Heron Peacock Marathon $43,947 
   

5. Anticipated date of grant award:  February 2, 2011 
 

 1 



6. The Department shall provide for a process for appeals related to grant solicitations.   If you believe 
the Department's decision is in error, you may submit a written petition for an administrative hearing 
to contest the decision.  Failure to request an administrative hearing within 21 days provided below 
shall constitute a waiver of the right to a hearing.  
 
You must submit your written request for an administrative hearing to the Department at the 
following address: 
 

Agency Clerk 
Department of Children and Family Services 
1317 Winewood Boulevard 
Building 2, Room 204-X 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-0700 

 
Please note that a request for an administrative hearing must comply with section 120.569(2)(c), 
Florida Statutes, and Rule 28-106.201(2), Florida Administrative Code.  Those provisions, when 
read together, require a petition for administrative hearing to include: 
 

• The name and address of the agency (Department) affected, and the agency’s file 
or identification number, if known; 
 

• Name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner; 
 

• The name, address, and telephone number of the petitioner's representative, if 
any, which shall be the address for service purposes during the course of the 
proceeding; 
 

• An explanation of how the petitioner's substantial interests will be affected by the 
agency determination; 
 

• A statement of when and how the petitioner received notice of the agency 
decision; 
 

• A statement of all disputed issues of material fact.  If there are none, the petition 
must so indicate; 
 

• A concise statement of the ultimate facts alleged, including the specific facts the 
petitioner contends warrant reversal or modification of the agency's proposed 
action; 
 

• A statement of the specific rules or statutes the petitioner contends require 
reversal or modification of the agency's proposed action, including an explanation 
of how the alleged facts relate to the specific rules or statutes; and 
 

• A statement of the relief sought by the petitioner, stating precisely the action you 
wish the agency to take with respect to the agency's proposed action. 

 
Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, and rule 28-106.201(4), Florida Administrative Code, require 
that a petition be dismissed if it is not in substantial compliance with the requirements above 

 
 
 

 2 


